
Midlothian Council Appendix 

Proposed Fees and Charges 2014/15

Description of Charge Last 

increase 

date

Current 

Charge

Increase 

%

Actual 

Charge

Proposed 

Charge

Proposed 

Start date

Notes/Comments

Land and Countryside Services

Interment Fees (Residents)

Stillborn Child Jan 11 no charge 0.00% no charge no charge n/a

Child under 5 years Jan 11 £129.00 5.00% £135.45 £135.45 Apr-14

Child age 5 up to 18 years Jan 11 £280.00 5.00% £294.00 £294.00 Apr-14

Person over 18 years Jan 11 £465.00 5.00% £488.25 £488.25 Apr-14

Casket of Ashes Jan 11 £168.00 0.00% £168.00 £168.00 Apr-14

Casket of Ashes (Depth of 4 feet or deeper) Jan 11 £465.00 5.00% £488.25 £488.25 Apr-14

Body Organ (for Burial) n/a no charge 0.00% no charge no charge n/a

Interment Fees (Non Residents)

Stillborn Child Jan 11 £70.00 5.00% £73.50 £73.50 Apr-14

Child under 5 years Jan 11 £190.00 5.00% £199.50 £199.50 Apr-14

Child age 5 up to 18 years Jan 11 £420.00 5.00% £441.00 £441.00 Apr-14

Person over 18 years Jan 11 £690.00 5.00% £724.50 £724.50 Apr-14

Casket of Ashes Jan 11 £250.00 0.00% £250.00 £250.00 n/a

Casket of Ashes (Depth of 4 feet or deeper) Jan 11 £690.00 5.00% £724.50 £724.50 Apr-14

Body Organ (for Burial) n/a no charge 0.00% no charge no charge n/a

Purchase of Lairs (Residents)                        

Baby Area (Loanhead and Cockpen) n/a no charge 0.00% no charge no charge n/a

Cremation Lair (Loanhead and Cockpen) Jan 11 £262.50 0.00% £262.50 £262.50 n/a

Lair Jan 11 £488.50 5.00% £512.93 £512.95 Apr-14

Woodland Lair (Cockpen and Rosewell) Jan 11 £1,090.95 5.00% £1,145.50 £1,145.50 Apr-14

Issue of Duplicate Lair Certificate Jan 11 £58.00 5.00% £60.90 £60.90 Apr-14

Transfer of Lair Certificate Jan 11 £58.00 5.00% £60.90 £60.90 Apr-14

Purchase of Lairs (Non Residents)

Baby Area (Loanhead and Cockpen) n/a no charge 0.00% no charge no charge n/a

Cremation Lair (Loanhead and Cockpen) Jan 11 £395.00 0.00% £395.00 £395.00 Apr-14

Lair Jan 11 £735.00 5.00% £771.75 £771.75 Apr-14

Woodland Lair (Cockpen and Rosewell) Jan 11 £1,639.00 5.00% £1,720.95 £1,720.95 Apr-14

Issue of Duplicate Lair Certificate Jan 11 £86.00 5.00% £90.30 £90.30 Apr-14

Transfer of Lair Certificate Jan 11 £86.00 5.00% £90.30 £90.30 Apr-14

A 50% surcharge will apply to all 

interments which take place on a 

Saturday/Midlothian Council Public 

Holiday and after 12 noon on a 

Friday 
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increase 

date

Current 

Charge

Increase 

%
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Start date
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Land and Countryside (cont)

Foundations for the Erection of a Monument (All)

Up to and including 3' (900mm) Jan 11 £70.00 5.00% £73.50 £73.50 Apr-14

Over 3' (900mm) Jan 11 £134.40 5.00% £141.12 £141.15 Apr-14

Kerb Markers etc which do not require a foundation Jan 11 £70.00 5.00% £73.50 £73.50 Apr-14

Loanhead (New) Cemetery Plaques & Kerb markers (All)

Plaque - Baby Garden Jan 11 £240.00 0.00% £160.00 £160.00 n/a

Plaque - Cremation Garden Jan 11 £310.00 0.00% £190.00 £190.00 n/a

Kerb Markers etc which do not require a foundation Jan 11 £622.00 0.00% £622.00 £622.00 n/a

Cockpen New Cemetery

Plaque - Memorial wall new charge n/a 0.00% £190.00 £190.00 n/a

Plaque - Baby Garden new charge n/a 0.00% £160.00 £160.00 n/a

Dean Burn Allotments

Allotment Rental Apr 06 £22.50 100.00% £45.00 £45.00 Apr-14 Proposed increase of 100% again in 

15/16, subsequent increases will be 

in line with CPI or 5%.  Large 

increases proposed over next 2 

years as price has been static for 

over 6 yearsGardening

Grass Cutting - up to 60 square metres Apr 09 £108.00 7.00% £115.56 £115.60 Apr-14

Grass Cutting - up to 61 - 100 square metres Apr 09 £120.00 7.00% £128.40 £128.40 Apr-14

Grass Cutting - up to 101 - 150 square metres Apr 09 £140.00 7.00% £149.80 £149.80 Apr-14

Grass Cutting - up to 151 - 200 square metres Apr 09 £160.00 7.00% £171.20 £171.20 Apr-14

Grass Cutting - up to 201 - 300 square metres Apr 09 £280.00 7.00% £299.60 £299.60 Apr-14

Grass Cutting - up to 301 - 400 square metres Apr 09 £395.00 7.00% £422.65 £422.65 Apr-14

Grass Cutting - up to 401 - 500 square metres Apr 09 £520.00 7.00% £556.40 £556.40 Apr-14

Hedge Cutting - 5ft (height) 1-4m(length) Apr 10 £30.00 50.00% £45.00 £45.00 Apr-14

Hedge Cutting - 5ft (height) 100m(length) Apr 10 £161.00 50.00% £241.50 £241.50 Apr-14

Hedge Cutting - 5ft1" - 6ft (height) 1-4m(length) Apr 10 £30.00 50.00% £45.00 £45.00 Apr-14

Hedge Cutting - 5ft1" - 6ft (height) 100m(length) Apr 10 £253.00 50.00% £379.50 £379.50 Apr-14

Hedge Cutting - 6ft1" - 10ft (height) 1-4m(length) Apr 10 £30.00 50.00% £45.00 £45.00 Apr-14

Hedge Cutting - 6ft1" - 10ft (height) 100m(length) Apr 10 £460.00 50.00% £690.00 £690.00 Apr-14

A 50% surcharge will apply to all 

ground preparations for a foundation 

which take place on a 

Saturday/Midlothian Council Public 

Holiday and after 12 noon on a 

Friday

Charges for plaques have been 

reduced to reflect actual costs, and 

harmonised across cemeteries (see 

For areas greater than 501 square 

metres, customers are provided with 

a quote.  A 10% surcharge be added 

where access is restricted. 

For hedges over 10ft [3 m] and a 

length greater than 100m, customer 

are provided with a quote. A 10% 

surcharge will be added where 

access is restricted.   

Charges harmonised with those 

currently in place at Loanhead New 
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date

Current 

Charge

Increase 

%

Actual 
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Proposed 
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Notes/Comments

Road Services

Permits

Property Enquiries Apr 05 £40.00 5.00% £42.00 £42.00 Apr-14

Property Enquiry adoption plan Apr 05 £5.00 0.00% £5.00 £5.00 n/a

Tables and Chairs up to 12 months (new application) Apr 13 £120.00 5.00% £126.00 £126.00 Apr-14

Tables and Chairs up to 12 months (renewal) Apr 13 £90.00 5.00% £94.50 £94.50 Apr-14

Tables and Chairs up to 6 months (new application) Apr 13 £90.00 5.00% £94.50 £94.50 Apr-14

Tables and Chairs up to 6 months (renewal) Apr 13 £60.00 5.00% £63.00 £63.00 Apr-14

Accident Data Retrievals Apr 09 £22.96 0.00% £22.96 £23.00 Apr-14 initial charge of £22.96 plus 

additional £22.96 per km, based on 

unit cost of Road Safety Technician

Temporary Traffic Regulation Order up to 5 days May 13 £120.00 5.00% £126.00 £126.00 Apr-14

Temporary Traffic Regulation Order over 5 days May 13 £120.00 5.00% £126.00 £126.00 Apr-14

I/H Marking May 13 £50.00 5.00% £52.50 £52.50 Apr-14

Temporary Traffic Signals 3 way and over new charge n/a n/a £70.00 £70.00 Apr-14

Cabin up to 3 months May 13 £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 tbc

Cabin up to 6 months May 13 £105.00 0.00% £105.00 £105.00 tbc

Crane up to 3 months May 13 £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 tbc

Excavations Minor Works up to 3 working days May 13 £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 tbc

Excavations Standard Works 4 -10 working days May 13 £105.00 0.00% £105.00 £105.00 tbc

Excavations - Major Works over 10 working days May 13 £140.00 0.00% £140.00 £140.00 tbc

Footway Crossing up to 3 working days May 13 £35.00 0.00% £35.00 £35.00 tbc

Hoarding up to 3 months May 13 £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 tbc

Hoarding up to 6 months May 13 £105.00 0.00% £105.00 £105.00 tbc

Hoist Access Tower up to 3 months May 13 £35.00 0.00% £35.00 £35.00 tbc

Hoist Access Tower up to 6 months May 13 £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 tbc

Materials/Road Occupation May 13 £35.00 0.00% £35.00 £35.00 tbc

Mobile Crane up to 3 months May 13 £35.00 0.00% £35.00 £35.00 tbc

Mobile Crane up to 6 months May 13 £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 tbc

Scaffolding up to 3  months May 13 £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 tbc

Scaffolding up to 6 months May 13 £105.00 0.00% £105.00 £105.00 tbc

Skip up to 3 months May 13 £35.00 0.00% £35.00 £35.00 tbc

Skip up to 6 months May 13 £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 tbc

Storage Container up to 3 months May 13 £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 tbc

Storage Container up to 6 months May 13 £105.00 0.00% £105.00 £105.00 tbc

Transport Scotland Act Violations May 13 £120.00 0.00% £120.00 £120.00 tbc

Transport Scotland Act Violations May 13 £80.00 0.00% £80.00 £80.00 tbc

Utility Company Charges Sample Inspection May 13 £33.00 0.00% £33.00 £33.00 tbc
Utility Company Charges Defect Inspection May 13 £33.00 0.00% £33.00 £33.00 tbc

An advertising charge will be applied 

in addition to standard charge

Statutory charges, Council will be 

advised by Scottish Government 

when and by how much these 

charges can be increased in due 

course



Description of Charge Last 

increase 

date

Current 

Charge

Increase 

%

Actual 
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Proposed 

Charge

Proposed 

Start date

Notes/Comments

Travel and Fleet Services

Passenger Transport

Blue Badges Apr 09 £20.00 0.00% £20.00 £20.00 n/a Statutory charge no change

Lost School Bus Pass Apr 06 £10.00 0.00% £10.00 £10.00 n/a No change proposed
Non-entitled Travel School Bus Pass Aug 12 £210.00 5.00% £220.50 £220.50 Aug-14

Waste Services

Trade Residual Waste and Charities

240 litre 1 per fortnight (Residual) Apr 13 £99.09 10.00% £109.00 £109.00 Apr-14

240 litre 1 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £198.17 10.00% £217.99 £218.00 Apr-14

240 litre 2 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £396.35 10.00% £435.99 £436.00 Apr-14

360 litre 1 per fortnight (Residual) Apr 13 £134.79 10.00% £148.27 £148.30 Apr-14

360 litre 1 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £268.37 10.00% £295.21 £295.25 Apr-14

360 litre 2 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £536.75 10.00% £590.43 £590.45 Apr-14

660 litre 1 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £441.64 10.00% £485.80 £485.80 Apr-14

660 litre 2 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £883.28 10.00% £971.61 £971.65 Apr-14

1100 litre 1 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £694.15 10.00% £763.57 £763.60 Apr-14

1100 litre 2 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £1,388.31 10.00% £1,527.14 £1,527.15 Apr-14

Ro-Ro box 1 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £7,089.90 10.00% £7,798.89 £7,798.90 Apr-14

Ro-Ro box 2 per week (Residual) Apr 13 £14,179.80 10.00% £15,597.78 £15,597.80 Apr-14

240 litre 1 per fortnight (Charity) Apr 13 £65.11 10.00% £71.62 £71.65 Apr-14

240 litre 1 per week (Charity) Apr 13 £130.22 10.00% £143.24 £143.25 Apr-14

240 litre 2 per week (Charity) Apr 13 £260.47 10.00% £286.52 £286.55 Apr-14

360 litre 1 per fortnight (Charity) Apr 13 £83.04 10.00% £91.34 £91.35 Apr-14

360 litre 1 per week (Charity) Apr 13 £165.35 10.00% £181.89 £181.90 Apr-14

360 litre 2 per week (Charity) Apr 13 £330.66 10.00% £363.73 £363.75 Apr-14

660 litre 1 per week (Charity) Apr 13 £252.53 10.00% £277.78 £277.80 Apr-14

660 litre 2 per week (Charity) Apr 13 £505.05 10.00% £555.56 £555.60 Apr-14

1100 litre 1 per week (Charity) Apr 13 £383.88 10.00% £422.27 £422.30 Apr-14
1100 litre 2 per week (Charity) Apr 13 £767.76 10.00% £844.54 £844.55 Apr-14
Recycling Bins

240 litre 1 per fortnight Apr 13 £44.89 10.00% £49.38 £49.40 Apr-14

240 litre 1 per week Apr 13 £89.78 10.00% £98.76 £98.80 Apr-14

360 litre 1 per fortnight Apr 13 £67.34 10.00% £74.07 £74.10 Apr-14

360 litre 1 per week Apr 13 £134.68 10.00% £148.15 £148.15 Apr-14

660 litre 1 per week Apr 13 £247.51 10.00% £272.26 £272.30 Apr-14
1100 litre 1 per week Apr 13 £411.30 10.00% £452.43 £452.45 Apr-14



Description of Charge Last 

increase 

date

Current 

Charge

Increase 

%

Actual 

Charge

Proposed 

Charge

Proposed 

Start date

Notes/Comments

Waste Services (cont)

Bin Lease Charge

240 bin Apr 13 £10.80 0.00% £10.80 £10.80 n/a

360 bin Apr 13 £19.20 0.00% £19.20 £19.20 n/a

660 bin Apr 13 £112.80 0.00% £112.80 £112.80 n/a

1100 bin Apr 13 £116.40 0.00% £116.40 £116.40 n/a
Bulky Uplift Apr 13 £20.00 0.00% £20.00 £20.00 n/a

Legal and Secretariat

Registrars

 Marriage Notice Forms Jan-11  £30.00 0.00% £30.00 £30.00 Apr-14 Statutory Fees

 Civil Partnership Registration Notice Forms Jan-11  £30.00 0.00% £30.00 £30.00 Apr-14 Statutory Fees

 Marriage/Civil Partnership Certificate Jan-11  £10.00 0.00% £10.00 £10.00 Apr-14 Statutory Fees

 Civil Marriage Fee - in office Jan-11  £55.00 0.00% £55.00 £55.00 Apr-14 Statutory Fees

 Civil Partnership Ceremony Fee - in office Jan-11  £55.00 0.00% £55.00 £55.00 Apr-14 Statutory Fees

 Religious Marriage Jan-11  £70.00 0.00% £70.00 £70.00 Apr-14 Statutory Fees

 Civil Partnership Registration (no ceremony) - in office Jan-11  £125.00 0.00% £125.00 £125.00 Apr-14 Statutory Fees

 Civil Ceremony (Saturday) - in office Apr 12 £243.00 5.00% £255.15 £255.15 Apr-14 includes statutory fees of £125

 Civil Marriage - in office Jan-11 £162.00 33.00% £215.46 £215.50 Apr-14 includes statutory fees of £125

 Civil Partnership Ceremony - in office Jan-11 £162.00 33.00% £215.46 £215.50 Apr-14 includes statutory fees of £125

 Civil Marriage - at venue Jan-11 £281.00 14.00% £320.34 £320.35 Apr-14

 Civil Partnership - at venue Jan-11 £281.00 14.00% £320.34 £320.35 Apr-14

Non Refundable Booking Fee Jan-11 £37.00 8.00% £39.96 £40.00 Apr-14 In addition to stated fee

Marriage/Civil Partnership Rehearsal - in office Jan-11 £40.00 20.00%

£48.00

£48.00 Apr-14 increase to cover staff and travelling 

costs

Marriage/Civil Partnership Rehearsal - at venue Jan-11 £100.00 0.00% £100.00 £100.00 n/a

Birth, Death, Marriage, Civil Partnership Extracts at time of 

registration

Jan-11 £10.00 0.00% £10.00 £10.00 n/a Statutory Fee

Birth, Death, Marriage, Civil Partnership Extracts after one month 

of registration

Jan-11 £15.00 0.00% £15.00 £15.00 n/a Includes Statutory fee £10.00

Birth, Death, Marriage, Civil Partnership Extracts after one month 

of registration - Priority Service

Jan-11 £20.00 0.00% £20.00 £20.00 n/a Includes Statutory fee £10.00

Public Holiday and Sunday Charge at Venue new charge £0.00 0.00% £50.00 £50.00 Apr-14



Description of Charge Last 

increase 

date

Current 

Charge

Increase 

%

Actual 

Charge

Proposed 

Charge

Proposed 

Start date

Notes/Comments

Civic Government etc

Private Hire Car Licence First Year (includes cost of plates) Apr 11 £244.00 6.00% £258.64 £258.65 Apr-14

Private Hire Car Licence Renewal (includes cost of plates) Apr 11 £266.00 6.00% £281.96 £282.00 Apr-14

Private Hire Car Licence Application Fee (initial application only) Apr 11 £57.00 6.00% £60.42 £60.45 Apr-14

Taxi Licence Application Fee (initial application only) Apr 11 £57.00 6.00% £60.42 £60.45 Apr-14

Taxi Licence First Year ( includes cost of plates) Apr 11 £250.00 6.00% £265.00 £265.00 Apr-14

Taxi Licence Renewal ( includes cost of plates) Apr 11 £260.00 6.00% £275.60 £275.60 Apr-14

Special Events Application Fee (initial application only) Apr 11 £57.00 6.00% £60.42 £60.45 Apr-14

Special Events First Year (includes cost of plates) Apr 11 £244.00 6.00% £258.64 £258.65 Apr-14

Special Events Renewal (includes cost of plates) Apr 11 £260.00 6.00% £275.60 £275.60 Apr-14

Taxi Driver Licence First Year Apr 11 £78.00 6.00% £82.68 £82.70 Apr-14

Taxi Driver Licence Renewal Apr 11 £38.00 6.00% £40.28 £40.30 Apr-14

Private Hire Driver Licence First Year Apr 11 £56.00 6.00% £59.36 £59.40 Apr-14

Private Hire Driver Licence Renewal Apr 11 £38.00 6.00% £40.28 £40.30 Apr-14

Window Cleaner Licence First Year Apr 11 £56.00 5.00% £58.80 £58.80 Apr-14

Window Cleaner Licence Renewal Apr 11 £38.00 5.00% £39.90 £39.90 Apr-14

Street Trader Licence First Year (including vehicles) Apr 11 £122.00 5.00% £128.10 £128.10 Apr-14

Street Trader Licence Renewal Apr 11 £98.00 5.00% £102.90 £102.90 Apr-14

Wheelie Bin Cleaner Licence First Year Apr 11 £110.00 5.00% £115.50 £115.50 Apr-14

Wheelie Bin Cleaner Licence Renewal Apr 11 £79.00 5.00% £82.95 £82.95 Apr-14

Other Street Trader Licence First Year (requiring no inspections) Apr 11 £57.00 5.00% £59.85 £59.85 Apr-14

Other Street Trader Licence Renewal (requiring no inspections) Apr 11 £38.00 5.00% £39.90 £39.90 Apr-14

Public Entertainment Licence Apr 11 £209.00 5.00% £219.45 £219.45 Apr-14

Public Entertainment Licence Renewal Apr 11 £130.00 5.00% £136.50 £136.50 Apr-14

Publicindoor Sports  Entertainment Licence new charge £209.00 5.00% £219.45 £219.45 Apr-14

Public Indoor Sports Entertainment Licence Renewal new charge £130.00 5.00% £136.50 £136.50 Apr-14

Metal Dealer Licence Apr 11 £209.00 5.00% £219.45 £219.45 Apr-14

Metal Dealer Licence Renewal Apr 11 £130.00 5.00% £136.50 £136.50 Apr-14

Second Hand Dealer Licence Apr 11 £232.00 5.00% £243.60 £243.60 Apr-14

Second Hand Dealer Licence Renewal Apr 11 £147.00 5.00% £154.35 £154.35 Apr-14

Market Operator Licence Apr 11 £232.00 5.00% £243.60 £243.60 Apr-14

Market Operator Licence Renewal Apr 11 £147.00 5.00% £154.35 £154.35 Apr-14

Charity Car Boot Sales Licence n/a 0.00% n/a n/a n/a

Late Hours Catering Licence Apr 11 £209.00 5.00% £219.45 £219.45 Apr-14

Late Hours Catering Licence Renewal Apr 11 £130.00 5.00% £136.50 £136.50 Apr-14

Tattooing/Skin Piercing Licence Apr 11 £209.00 5.00% £219.45 £219.45 Apr-14

Based on recharge from City of 

Edinburgh plus administration time 

Based on recharge from City of 

Edinburgh plus administration time 

and plates (£20.00)

Midlothian Taxi Operatives 

Association has requested no 

increase to these fees, fees are 

based on recharge from City of 

Edinburgh plus administration time 



Description of Charge Last 

increase 

date

Current 

Charge

Increase 

%

Actual 

Charge

Proposed 

Charge

Proposed 

Start date

Notes/Comments

Civic Government Etc (cont)

Tattooing/Skin Piercing Licence Renewal Apr 11 £130.00 5.00% £136.50 £136.50 Apr-14

Hire Car Booking Office Licence (first application) Apr 11 £220.00 5.00% £231.00 £231.00 Apr-14

Hire Car Booking Office Licence (renewal) Apr 11 £220.00 5.00% £231.00 £231.00 Apr-14

Knife Dealers Licence Apr 11 £226.00 5.00% £237.30 £237.30 Apr-14

Knife Dealers Licence Renewal Sep 11 £144.00 5.00% £151.20 £151.20 Apr-14

Cosmetic Ear Piercing Licence Apr 11 £101.00 5.00% £106.05 £106.05 Apr-14

Cosmetic Ear Piercing Licence Renewal Apr 11 £101.00 5.00% £106.05 £106.05 Apr-14

Houses in Multiple Occupation Licence [up to 5 persons] Apr 11 £208.00 5.00% £218.40 £218.40 Apr-14

Houses in Multiple Occupation Licence Renewal Apr 11 £130.00 5.00% £136.50 £136.50 Apr-14

Houses in Multiple Occupation Licence [between 6 and 10 

persons]

Apr 11 £266.00 5.00% £279.30 £279.30 Apr-14

Houses in Multiple Occupation Licence Renewal Apr 11 £164.00 5.00% £172.20 £172.20 Apr-14

Houses in Multiple Occupation Licence [more than 10 persons] Apr 11 £337.00 5.00% £353.85 £353.85 Apr-14

Houses in Multiple Occupation Licence Renewal Apr 11 £210.00 5.00% £220.50 £220.50 Apr-14

Houses in Multiple Occupation Licence Change in Material 

Circumstances

new charge n/a £42.00 £42.00 Apr-14

Itinerant Metal Dealer Licence Apr 11 £78.00 5.00% £81.90 £81.90 Apr-14

Itinerant Metal Dealer Licence Renewal Apr 11 £78.00 5.00% £81.90 £81.90 Apr-14

Sex Shop Licence Application (initial application only) Apr 11 £163.00 5.00% £171.15 £171.15 Apr-14

Sex Shop Licence Apr 11 £288.00 5.00% £302.40 £302.40 Apr-14

Temporary Licence Apr 11 £94.00 5.00% £98.70 £98.70 Apr-14

Public Charitable Collection Permit Apr 11 n/a 0.00% n/a n/a n/a

Second Hand Dealers Register Apr 11 £6.00 0.00% £6.00 £6.00 n/a

Replacement Private Hire Car Disc Apr 11 £11.00 9.00% £11.99 £12.00 Apr-14

Replacement Private Hire Car Plate Apr 11 £9.00 0.00% £9.00 £9.00 Apr-14

Replacement Private Hire Car Bracket for Plate Apr 11 £9.00 28.00% £11.52 £11.55 Apr-14

Replacement Taxi Plate - Front Apr 11 £8.00 0.00% £8.00 £8.00 n/a

Replacement Taxi Plate - Rear Apr 11 £10.00 0.00% £10.00 £10.00 Apr-14

Replacement Taxi Plate - Internal Apr 11 £4.00 0.00% £4.00 £4.00 n/a

Copy Licence Apr 11 £14.00 7.00% £14.98 £15.00 Apr-14

Copy Identification Card Apr 11 £14.00 7.00% £14.98 £15.00 Apr-14

Taxi Adjust Licence Change of Vehicle : inspection Required 

(incudes cost of plates)

Apr 11 £40.00 50.00% £60.00 £60.00 Apr-14

Taxi Adjust Licence Change of Vehicle : No Inspection Required 

(includes cost of plates)

Apr 11 £22.00 23.00% £27.06 £27.10 Apr-14

Private Hire Car Adjust Licence Change of Vehicle (insp/inc 

plates) Apr 11 £59.00

5.00% £61.95 £61.95 Apr-14

Private Hire Car Adjust Licence Change of Vehicle (no insp/inc 

plates) Apr 11 £40.00

5.00% £42.00 £42.00 Apr-14

Adjust Licence Change of Vehicle at Renewal (Taxi and Private 

Hire Car)
Apr 11 n/a 0.00% n/a n/a n/a

Subject to review in line with Building 

Control charging policy

Significant increase is due to the cost 

of plates now being included in this 

charge



Description of Charge Last 

increase 

date

Current 

Charge

Increase 

%

Actual 

Charge

Proposed 

Charge

Proposed 

Start date

Notes/Comments

Civic Government Etc (cont)

Exemption - Metal Dealers only Apr 11 £69.00 4.00% £71.76 £71.80 Apr-14

Cherished Registration Plate Apr 11 £41.00 5.00% £43.05 £43.05 Apr-14

Certified Extract of Register Apr 11 £14.00 7.00% £14.98 £15.00 Apr-14

Copy of Register Apr 11 £65.00 5.00% £68.25 £68.25 Apr-14

Re-inspection Charge (Taxi and Private Hire Car) Apr 11 £40.00 5.00% £42.00 £42.00 Apr-14

Cancellation of Inspection Appointment (Taxi and Private Hire Car)

Apr 11 £40.00 5.00% £42.00 £42.00 Apr-14

Post Red Sticker Examination (Taxi and Private Hire Car) Apr 11 £40.00 5.00% £42.00 £42.00 Apr-14

Taxi Advertisement - Internal Apr 11 £15.00 7.00% £16.05 £16.05 Apr-14

Taxi Advertisement - External Apr 11 £41.00 5.00% £43.05 £43.05 Apr-14

Taxi Advertisement - Superside Apr 11 £48.00 4.00% £49.92 £49.95 Apr-14

Taxi Advertisement - Full Livery Apr 11 £82.00 5.00% £86.10 £86.10 Apr-14

Private Hire Car Advertisement Apr 11 £41.00 5.00% £43.05 £43.05 Apr-14

Non-Statutory Enquiries (HMRC) Apr 11 £57.00 5.00% £59.85 £59.85 Apr-14

Theatre Apr 11 £148.00 5.00% £155.40 £155.40 Apr-14

Theatre Renewal Apr 11 £78.00 5.00% £81.90 £81.90 Apr-14

Theatre Occasional (6 weeks) Apr 11 £78.00 5.00% £81.90 £81.90 Apr-14

Theatre Transfer Apr 11 £78.00 5.00% £81.90 £81.90 Apr-14

Hypnotism (not theatre or public entertainment venue) Apr 11 £78.00 5.00% £81.90 £81.90 Apr-14

Performing Animals Apr 11 £52.00 6.00% £55.12 £55.15 Apr-14

Zoo (inspection costs to be borne by applicant) Apr 11 £45.00 4.00% £46.80 £46.80 Apr-14

Venison Dealer Apr 11 £50.00 6.00% £53.00 £53.00 Apr-14

Cinema (annual) Apr 11 £600.00 0.00% £218.00 £218.00 Apr-14

Cinema (month, maximum £218 any 1 year) Apr 11 £200.00 0.00% £42.00 £42.00 Apr-14

Cinema Transfer Apr 11 £120.00 0.00% £42.00 £42.00 Apr-14

Period Approval for Place of the Solemnisation of Marriages (3 

years) 

Apr 03 £300.00 5.00% £315.00 £315.00 Apr-14

Single Occassion for Place of the Solemnisation of Marriages Apr 03 £225.00 5.00% £236.25 £236.25 Apr-14

Variation of Approval for Place of the Solemnisation of Marriages Apr 03 £75.00 5.00% £78.75 £78.75 Apr-14

Catering Services

School Meals

School Meals (primary schools) Aug 13 £1.80 n/a n/a n/a n/a

School Meals (high schools) Aug 13 £2.00 n/a n/a n/a n/a

School Meals (adult meals) Aug 13 £2.50 n/a n/a na n/a

Costs reduced, alignment with 

Regulatory Control Charges. 

Currently no Cinemas in Midlothian, 



Description of Charge Last 

increase 

date

Current 

Charge

Increase 

%

Actual 

Charge

Proposed 

Charge

Proposed 

Start date

Notes/Comments

Planning and Building Control

Planning Application Fees (variable according to development 

size)

Apr 10 0.00% n/a n/a 06-Apr-13 Minimum charge £192.00 - Maximum 

charge £19,100.  Set by Scottish 

Government
Permission to Display an Advertisement Apr 11 £160.00 0.00% £160.00 £160.00 06-Apr-13 Set by Scottish Government

Property Enquiry Apr 11 £60.00 0.00% £60.00 £60.00 n/a

Building Warrant (variable according to cost of works) Apr 10 £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00 n/a

Letter of Comfort Apr 10 £130.00 0.00% £130.00 £130.00 n/a

Admin Fee (missive) Apr 10 £175.00 0.00% £175.00 £175.00 n/a

Admin Fee (renewal) Apr 10 £125.00 0.00% £125.00 £125.00 n/a

Sales Fee (hourly rate per member of staff) Apr 10 £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00 n/a

Survey Fee Apr 10 £150.00 0.00% £150.00 £150.00 n/a

Management Fee Apr 10 £250.00 0.00% £250.00 £250.00 n/a

Management Fee Apr 10 £350.00 0.00% £350.00 £350.00 n/a

Midlothian Local Plan (adopted December 2008) Apr 10 £15.50 0.00% £15.50 £15.50 n/a

Midlothian Local Plan (adopted December 2008) Apr 10 £19.50 0.00% £19.50 £19.50 n/a

Report of Local Plan Inquiry into Objections to the Finalised 

Midlothian Local Plan (CD)

Apr 10 £1.00 0.00% £1.00 £1.00 n/a

Report of Local Plan Inquiry into Objections to the Finalised 

Midlothian Local Plan (CD)

Apr 10 £1.50 0.00% £1.50 £1.50 n/a

Landscape Capacity Study for Wind Turbine Development in 

Midlothian (CD)

Apr 10 £1.00 0.00% £1.00 £1.00 n/a

Landscape Capacity Study for Wind Turbine Development in 

Midlothian (CD)

Apr 10 £1.50 0.00% £1.50 £1.50 n/a

Edinburgh & the Lothian’s Structure Plan 2015: Approved Written 

Statement

Apr 10 £5.00 0.00% £5.00 £5.00 n/a

Edinburgh & the Lothian’s Structure Plan 2015: Approved Written 

Statement

Apr 10 £6.00 0.00% £6.00 £6.00 n/a

ELSP 2015: Supporting Statement Apr 10 £5.00 0.00% £5.00 £5.00 n/a

ELSP 2015: Supporting Statement Apr 10 £6.00 0.00% £6.00 £6.00 n/a

ELSP 2015: Action Plan Update Apr 10 £5.00 0.00% £5.00 £5.00 n/a

ELSP 2015: Action Plan Update Apr 10 £6.00 0.00% £6.00 £6.00 n/a

ELSP 2015: Action Plan Apr 10 £5.00 0.00% £5.00 £5.00 n/a

ELSP 2015: Action Plan Apr 10 £6.00 0.00% £6.00 £6.00 n/a

ELSP 2015: Baseline Monitoring Report Apr 10 £5.00 0.00% £5.00 £5.00 n/a

ELSP 2015: Baseline Monitoring Report Apr 10 £6.00 0.00% £6.00 £6.00 n/a

Midlothian Local Plan (MLP) superseded Apr 10 £17.00 0.00% £17.00 £17.00 n/a

Midlothian Local Plan (MLP) superseded Apr 10 £20.00 0.00% £20.00 £20.00 n/a

Shawfair Local Plan (SLP) superseded Apr 10 £10.00 0.00% £10.00 £10.00 n/a

Shawfair Local Plan (SLP) superseded Apr 10 £12.00 0.00% £12.00 £12.00 n/a

Standards for Development Roads (CD) Apr 10 £1.00 0.00% £1.00 £1.00 n/a
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Planning and Building Control (cont)

Midlothian Local Biodiversity Action Plan Apr 10 £19.50 0.00% £19.50 £19.50 n/a

Midlothian Local Biodiversity Action Plan Apr 10 £23.50 0.00% £23.50 £23.50 n/a

Midlothian Local Biodiversity Action Plan CD Rom version Apr 10 £1.00 0.00% £1.00 £1.00 n/a

Midlothian Local Biodiversity Action Plan CD Rom version Apr 10 £1.50 0.00% £1.50 £1.50 n/a

Environmental Health

Rats/Mice initial visit Jun 09 £29.50 5.00% £30.98 £31.00 Apr-14

Rats/Mice additional visits up to max of £50 (inc initial visit) Jun 09 £5.25 14.00% £5.99 £6.00 Apr-14

Wasps/Bees - per visit Jun 09 £29.50 5.00% £30.98 £31.00 Apr-14

Fleas - per visit Jun 09 £29.50 5.00% £30.98 £31.00 Apr-14

Insects - per visit Jun 09 £29.50 5.00% £30.98 £31.00 Apr-14

Petroleum Licence (up to 2,500 litres) Apr 10 £42.00 0.00% £42.00 £42.00 Apr-14

Petroleum Licence (2,500-50,00 litres) Apr 10 £58.00 0.00% £58.00 £58.00 Apr-14

Petroleum Licence (over 50,000 litres) Apr 10 £120.00 0.00% £120.00 £120.00 Apr-14

Petroleum Licence (Transfer of licence) Apr 10 £8.00 0.00% £8.00 £8.00 Apr-14

Explosives Store Licence (Initial application) Apr 10 £178.00 0.00% £178.00 £178.00 Apr-14

Explosives Store Licence (Renewal) Apr 10 £83.00 0.00% £83.00 £83.00 Apr-14

Explosives Store Registration (Initial Registration) Apr 10 £105.00 0.00% £105.00 £105.00 Apr-14

Explosives Store Registration (Renewal) Apr 10 £52.00 0.00% £52.00 £52.00 Apr-14

Explosives Store Registration (Variation) Apr 11 £35.00 0.00% £35.00 £35.00 Apr-14

Poisons Registration (Initial Registration) Apr 11 £32.67 0.00% £32.67 £32.70 Apr-14

Poisons Registration (Re-registration) Apr 11 £17.22 0.00% £17.22 £17.20 Apr-14

Weights and Measures Equipment Test Fees (weights example 

fee)

Apr 10 £5.75 4.00% £5.98 £6.00 Apr-14

Weights and Measures Equipment Test Fees (length example fee) Apr 10 £8.40 7.00% £8.99 £9.00 Apr-14

Weights and Measures Equipment Test Fees (liquid capacity 

example fee)

Apr 10 £23.50 6.00% £24.91 £24.90 Apr-14

Weights and Measures Equipment Test Fees (certificate) Apr 10 £34.00 6.00% £36.04 £36.00 Apr-14

Weights and Measures Equipment Testing (hourly rate) Apr 10 £65.57 5.00% £68.85 £68.85 Apr-14

Weights and Measures Equipment Testing (50% out of hours 

surcharge)

Apr 10 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 Apr-14

Licence fees for animal boarding, dog breeding, dangerous wild 

animals and pet shops 

Aug 09 £96.00 5.00% £100.80 £100.80 Apr-14

Riding establishments Aug 09 £80.00 5.00% £84.00 £84.00 Apr-14 For riding establishments - the fee 

due is our fee PLUS  veterinary 

inspectors fee which is variable 

dependent on the number of horses 

etc to be inspected. 
Immigration Certificate Apr 10 £60.00 5.00% £63.00 £63.00 Apr-14

Statutory charge not envisaged these 

will increase
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Landlord Fees

Landlord Registration Fee - Principal (3 years) Apr 10 £55.00 0.00% £55.00 £55.00 n/a Statutory charge

Landlord Registration Fee - Property (3 year per property) Apr 10 £11.00 0.00% £11.00 £11.00 n/a Statutory charge

Landlord Registration Fee - Agent (3 years) Apr 10 £55.00 0.00% £55.00 £55.00 n/a Statutory charge

Landlord Registration Fee - Charity (3 years) Apr 10 £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00 n/a Statutory charge

Landlord Registration Fee - HMO (3 years) Apr 10 £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00 n/a Statutory charge

Landlord Registration Fee - Multiple LA (3 years) Apr 10 £27.50 0.00% £27.50 £27.50 n/a Statutory charge

Landlord Registration Fee - Multiple LA (3 years per property Apr 10 £11.00 0.00% £11.00 £11.00 n/a Statutory charge

Late Registration Fee (3 years) Apr 10 £110.00 0.00% £110.00 £110.00 n/a Statutory charge
Late Registration Fee - Charity (3 years) Apr 10 £55.00 0.00% £55.00 £55.00 n/a Statutory charge

Bonnyrigg District Heating Scheme

Monthly heating charge Mar 13 £98.58 -15.00% £83.79 £83.79 n/a Provisional freeze on charges until 

January 2015 - Paper to Council 19 

March 2013

Resources and Adult Care

Homecare Charges per hour Apr 13 £9.50 2.70% £9.76 £9.80 Apr-14 Approved Dec 12

Housing Support per hour Apr 13 £9.50 2.70% £9.76 £9.80 Apr-14 Approved Dec 12

Telecare and Community Alarms (per week) Apr 13 £2.00 2.70% £2.05 £2.05 Apr-14 Approved Dec 12 - new charge

Day Centre Meals Apr 10 £2.05 0.00% £2.05 £2.05 Apr-14

Care Home Charges Apr 10 £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00 n/a Financial assesment required, set in 

accordance with Scottish 

Government Guidance Annually in 

March
Day Centre Charges (Highbank - meals, per day) Apr 10 £4.00 2.70% £4.11 £4.15 Apr-14 St Davids, Broomhill Woodburn and 

Alzheimers removed as income goes 

to 3rd party


